

Revised Cancelling Revised

Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.

38503-G 30003-G

Gas Sample Form No. 79-845K

Sheet 1

Core Gas Aggregation Service Agreement ATTACHMENT K - Core Transport Agent Billing Agreement

Please Refer to Attached Sample Form

### CORE GAS AGGREGATION SERVICE AGREEMENT



### ATTACHMENT K CORE TRANSPORT AGENT BILLING AGREEMENT

This Core Transport Agent Billing Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of this day of
, 20, by and between
("Core Transport Agent" or "CTA"), and Pacific Gas and Electric Company ("PG&E"), a California corporation.
CTA and PG&E may be individually referred to herein as "Party" and collectively as the "Parties." This
Agreement constitutes Attachment K to the Core Gas Aggregation Service Agreement (Form No. 79-845).

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to revise the current structure for CTA-consolidated billing by having PG&E no longer send end-users served by CTA-consolidated billing an information-only bill; and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that, in lieu of PG&E sending an information-only bill, the CTA shall be responsible for providing the end-user with the requisite billing and customer protection information.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties, intending to be legally bound agree as follows:

### Section 1. General Description of Agreement

- 1.1 This Agreement is a legally binding contract. The Parties named in this Agreement are bound by the terms set forth herein and otherwise incorporated herein by reference. This Agreement shall govern the business relationship between the Parties by which CTA shall offer CTA-consolidated billing to its customers. Each Party, by agreeing to undertake specific activities and responsibilities for or on behalf of customers, acknowledges that each Party shall relieve and discharge the other Party of the responsibility for said activities and responsibilities with respect to those customers. Except where explicitly defined herein, the definitions controlling this Agreement are contained in PG&E's applicable rules.
- 1.2 The form of this Agreement has been developed as part of the regulatory process of the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC), was filed and approved by the CPUC for use between PG&E and CTAs and may not be waived, altered, amended or modified, except as provided herein or in the relevant PG&E tariffed rules, or as may otherwise be authorized by the CPUC.

### Section 2. Representations

- 2.1 Each Party represents that it is and shall remain in compliance with all applicable laws and tariffs, including applicable CPUC requirements.
- 2.2 Each person executing this Agreement for the respective Parties expressly represents and warrants that he or she has authority to bind the entity on whose behalf this Agreement is executed.
- 2.3 Each Party represents that (a) it has the full power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and to perform its terms and conditions; (b) the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate or other action by such Party; and (c) this Agreement constitutes such Party's legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against such Party in accordance with its terms.



2.4 Each Party shall (a) exercise all reasonable care, diligence and good faith in the performance of its duties pursuant to this Agreement; and (b) carry out its duties in accordance with applicable recognized professional standards in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement.

### Section 3. Term of Agreement

- Unless otherwise agreed to by the Parties in writing, the term of this Agreement shall commence on the date of execution by both Parties hereto (the "Effective Date") and shall terminate on the earlier of (a) the date the CTA informs PG&E that it is no longer operating as a CTA in PG&E's service territory; (b) the date of termination pursuant to an Event of Default as described in Section 4 of this Agreement; or (c) the date of termination pursuant to Section 3.2 of this Agreement.
- This Agreement shall terminate after (a) gas consumer protection legislation, including a provision authorizing the CPUC to enforce consumer protection rules, becomes effective for customers in PG&E's service territory; and (b) such consumer protection rules, including a CTA-certification program, are adopted by the CPUC and become effective for customers in PG&E's service territory. PG&E shall notify the CTA in writing within ten (10) calendar days following termination of this Agreement under this Section 3.2.

### Section 4. Events of Default and Remedy for Default

- An Event of Default under this Agreement shall include either Party's material breach of any provision of this Agreement, including those incorporated by reference herein, and failure to cure such breach within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt of written notice thereof from the non-defaulting Party or the Energy Division of the CPUC (the "Energy Division"); or such other period as may be provided by this Agreement or PG&E's applicable tariffs. Should the Energy Division determine that a CTA has breached its responsibilities under this Agreement, the Energy Division shall send a letter to both PG&E and the CTA notifying the Parties that a breach has occurred.
- 4.2 If an Event of Default occurs, the non-defaulting Party shall be entitled (a) to exercise any and all remedies available under PG&E's applicable tariffs; (b) to the extent not inconsistent with PG&E's applicable tariffs, to exercise any and all remedies provided for by law or in equity; and (c) in the event of a material Event of Default, to terminate this Agreement upon written notice to the other Party, which shall be effective upon the receipt thereof.
- 4.3 In the event that the Energy Division notifies PG&E that an Event of Default has occurred or if PG&E terminates this Agreement due to a CTA's Event of Default, PG&E shall resume sending an information-only bill to all end-users receiving consolidated billing from that CTA. PG&E shall be entitled to recover its costs, on a time and materials basis, associated with the resumption of the information-only bill.
- 4.4 Breach by any Party hereto of any provision of PG&E's applicable tariffs shall be governed by applicable provisions contained therein and each Party will retain all rights granted thereunder.

### Section 5. Credits, Billing and Customer Protection Information

- PG&E shall provide gas billing credits to the CTA or the end-user, as appropriate, under the terms of PG&E's Gas Tariff G-CRED. PG&E shall provide such credits for the period during which PG&E no longer sends an information-only bill to the end-user served by CTA-consolidated billing.
- 5.2 The CTA shall present the requisite PG&E-provided charges, bill inserts, and customer protection information in each end-user bill. The requisite information is set forth in Exhibit A. PG&E shall



provide the requisite bill inserts and customer protection information to the CTA in an electronic format by the tenth (10th) day of each calendar month. If the CTA does not receive this information by the fifteenth (15th) day of each calendar month, the CTA shall promptly notify PG&E. Upon request from the CTA, PG&E may, in its sole discretion, provide bill inserts to the CTA in the conventional paper format and charge the CTA for PG&E's out-of-pocket costs. Any dispute arising between the Parties relating to the Parties' obligations under Section 5.2 shall be reduced to writing and referred to the Parties' representatives as set forth in Section 13.2.

- As set forth in Exhibit A, the CTA shall also provide a statement of Market-Index Commodity Price or PG&E's core procurement price in each end-user bill. The CTA, at its sole discretion, shall elect whether to provide the Market-Index Commodity Price or PG&E's core procurement price. However, once the CTA elects to provide a type of price, the CTA shall provide that elected type of price to the end-user for a period no less than 12 months. The Market-Index Commodity Price is defined to be the Natural Gas Intelligence Weekly Gas Price Index, first of the month publication, PG&E Citygate, Bidweek. If such a price is unavailable, the CTA shall be entitled to present a reasonable substitute to the end-user. PG&E shall provide its core procurement price to CTAs via Electronic Data Interchange (EDI). To the extent that an end-user's billing period extends over more than one pricing period, the CTA shall show the applicable commodity prices for each period. However, the CTA need not show a commodity price for a given period to an end-user if the CTA or PG&E has previously shown the commodity price for that period to that end-user on its bill. Any dispute arising between the Parties relating to the Parties' obligations under Section 5.3 shall be reduced to writing and referred to the Parties' representatives as set forth in Section 13.2.
- Within fifteen (15) calendar days of the execution of this Agreement, the CTA shall provide to the Energy Division a copy of a proposed written notification to each end-user receiving CTA-consolidated billing. That notification will explain that PG&E shall no longer be providing an information-only bill to that end-user. Within thirty (30) calendar days of the execution of this Agreement, the CTA shall provide such written notice to end-users. Any dispute arising between the Parties relating to the Parties' obligations under Section 5.4 shall be reduced to writing and referred to the Parties' representatives as set forth in Section 13.2.
- Pursuant to Section 8, the CTA shall indemnify PG&E for all liability, including direct and consequential damages that may result if the CTA modifies or fails to provide any customer with any information provided by PG&E to the CTA pursuant to this Section. Any disputes concerning the content of PG&E-provided information shall be resolved pursuant to Section 13.

### Section 6. Billing Information to be Provided by CTA

- Within fifteen (15) calendar days of execution of this Agreement, the CTA shall provide the Energy Division a sample of the billing information that the CTA shall provide to its end-users served by CTA-consolidated billing. This billing information shall include the information set forth in Exhibit A. The CTA shall present the provided billing information to its end-users for the duration of this Agreement unless the CTA receives approval from the Energy Division to vary the previously provided billing information.
- No less than two times a year during the term of this Agreement, the CTA shall provide the Energy Division with representative samples of bills actually presented to end-users under CTA-consolidated billing. The bills shall establish that the requisite customer information has been presented by the CTA to the end-user. Unless otherwise agreed upon by the Parties, the CTA shall provide the Energy Division with representative samples on or about March 1 and September 1, of each calendar year.



The requirements of this Section 6.2 shall not replace or diminish the Energy Division's audit rights as set forth in Section 17.

### Section 7. Limitation of Liability

7.1 Each Party's liability to the other Party for any loss, cost, claim, injury, liability, or expense, including reasonable attorneys' fees, relating to or arising from any act or omission in its performance of this Agreement, shall be limited to the amount of direct damage actually incurred, except as provided in Section 8. In no event shall either Party be liable to the other Party for any indirect, special, consequential, or punitive damages of any kind whatsoever, whether in contract, tort or strict liability, except in the event of an action covered by the Indemnification provisions of Section 8 of this Agreement, in which event this Section 7 shall not be applicable.

### Section 8. Indemnification

- 8.1 To the fullest extent permitted by law, each Party (the "Indemnifying Party") shall indemnify and hold harmless the other Party, and its current and future direct and indirect parent companies, affiliates and their shareholders, officers, directors, employees, agents, servants, and assigns (collectively, the "Indemnified Party") and at the Indemnified Party's option, the Indemnifying Party shall defend the Indemnified Party from and against any and all claims and/or liabilities for losses, expenses, damage to property, injury to or death of any person, including, but not limited to, the Indemnified Party's employees and its affiliates' employees, subcontractors and subcontractors' employees, or any other liability incurred by the Indemnified Party, including reasonable expenses, legal and otherwise, which shall include reasonable attorneys' fees, caused wholly or in part by any negligent, grossly negligent, or willful act or omission by the Indemnifying Party, its officers, directors, employees, agents, or assigns arising out of this Agreement, except to the extent caused wholly or in part by any negligent, grossly negligent, or willful act or omission of the Indemnified Party.
- If any claim covered by Section 8.1 is brought against the Indemnified Party, then the Indemnifying Party shall be entitled to participate in and, unless in the opinion of counsel for the Indemnified Party a conflict of interest between the Parties may exist with respect to such claim, assume the defense of such claim, with counsel reasonably acceptable to the Indemnified Party. If the Indemnifying Party does not assume the defense of the Indemnified Party, or if a conflict precludes the Indemnifying Party from assuming the defense, then the Indemnifying Party shall reimburse the Indemnified Party on a monthly basis for the Indemnified Party's defense through separate counsel of the Indemnified Party with acceptable counsel, the Indemnified Party, at its sole option, may participate in the defense, at its own expense, with counsel of its own choice, without relieving the Indemnifying Party of any of its obligations hereunder.
- 8.3 The Indemnifying Party's obligation to indemnify under this Section 8 shall survive termination of this Agreement, and shall not be limited in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for the Indemnifying Party under any statutory scheme, including, without limitation, under any Worker's Compensation Acts, Disability Benefit Acts or other Employee Benefit Acts.

### Section 9. Entire Agreement

9.1 Except as provided in Section 16, this Agreement supersedes all other agreements or understandings, written or oral, between the Parties concerning the specific subject matter hereof. This Agreement may be modified from time to time only by an instrument in writing, signed by both Parties.



### Section 10. Nondisclosure

- 10.1 Neither Party may disclose any Confidential Information obtained pursuant to this Agreement to any third party, including affiliates of such Party, without the express prior written consent of the other Party. As used herein, the term "Confidential Information" shall include, but not be limited to, all business, financial, and commercial information pertaining to the Parties, customers of either or both Parties, suppliers for either Party, personnel of either Party, any trade secrets, and other information of a similar nature, whether written or in intangible form that is marked proprietary or confidential with the appropriate owner's name. Confidential Information shall not include information known to either Party prior to obtaining the same from the other Party, information in the public domain, or information obtained by a Party from a third party who did not, directly or indirectly, receive the same from the other Party to this Agreement or from a party who was under an obligation of confidentiality to the other Party to this Agreement or information developed by either Party independent of any Confidential Information. The receiving Party shall use the higher of the standard of care that the receiving Party uses to preserve its own confidential information or a reasonable standard of care to prevent unauthorized use or disclosure of such Confidential Information. Subject to the provisions of Section 17.6, each receiving Party shall, upon termination of this Agreement or at any time upon the request of the disclosing Party, promptly return or destroy all Confidential Information of the disclosing Party then in its possession.
- 10.2 Notwithstanding the preceding, Confidential Information may be disclosed to any governmental, judicial or regulatory authority requiring such Confidential Information pursuant to any applicable law, regulation, ruling, or order, provided that (a) such Confidential Information is submitted under any applicable provision, if any, for confidential treatment by such governmental, judicial or regulatory authority; and (b) prior to such disclosure, the other Party is given prompt notice of the disclosure requirement so that it may take whatever action it deems appropriate, including intervention in any proceeding and the seeking of any injunction to prohibit such disclosure.

### Section 11. Notices

11.1 Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any notices under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be effective upon delivery if delivered by (a) hand; (b) U.S. Mail, first class postage pre-paid; or (c) facsimile, with confirmation of receipt to the Parties as follows:

Business Address:

# If the notice is to the CTA: Contact Name: Business Address: Facsimile: If the notice is to PG&E: Contact Name: Manager of ESP Services

300 Lakeside Drive Oakland, CA 94612

Pacific Gas and Electric Company



- 11.2 Each Party shall be entitled to specify as its proper address any other address upon written notice to the other Party.
- 11.3 Each Party shall designate on Exhibit B the person(s) to be contacted with respect to specific operational matters relating to core transport service. Each Party shall be entitled to specify any change to such person(s) upon written notice to the other Party.

### Section 12. Time is of the Essence

12.1 The Parties expressly agree that time is of the essence for all portions of this Agreement.

### Section 13. Dispute Resolution

- 13.1 The form of this Agreement has been filed with and approved by the CPUC as part of PG&E's applicable tariffs. Except as provided in Section 13.2 and 13.3, any dispute arising between the Parties relating to interpretation of the provisions of this Agreement or to the performance of PG&E's obligations hereunder shall be reduced to writing and referred to the Parties' representatives identified on Exhibit B for resolution. Should such a dispute arise, the Parties shall be required to meet and confer in an effort to resolve their dispute. Pending resolution, the Parties shall proceed diligently with the performance of their respective obligations under this Agreement, except if this Agreement has been terminated under Section 4.2. If the Parties fail to reach an agreement within a reasonable period of time, the matter shall, upon demand of either Party, be submitted to resolution before the CPUC in accordance with the CPUC's rules, regulations and procedures applicable to resolution of such disputes.
- Any dispute arising between the Parties relating to the Parties obligations under Sections 5.2, 5.3, and 5.4 of this Agreement shall be reduced to writing and referred to the Parties' representatives identified on Exhibit B for resolution. Should such a dispute arise, the Parties shall be required to meet and confer before the Energy Division of the CPUC in an effort to resolve their dispute. If the Parties are unable to resolve their dispute, the matter shall be submitted to resolution before the CPUC in accordance with the CPUC's rules, regulations and procedures applicable to resolution of such disputes. Pending resolution, the Parties shall proceed diligently with the performance of their respective obligations under this Agreement, except if this Agreement has been terminated under Section 4.2.
- 13.3 If the dispute involves a request for damages, parties are notified that the Commission has no authority to award damages. To resolve such issues, the parties may mutually agree to pursue mediation or arbitration to resolve such issues; or, if no agreement is reached, to pursue other legal remedies that are available to the parties.

### Section 14. Not a Joint Venture

14.1 Unless specifically stated in this Agreement to be otherwise, the duties, obligations, and liabilities of the Parties are intended to be several and not joint or collective. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall ever be construed to create an association, trust, partnership or joint venture, or to impose a trust or partnership duty, obligation, or liability on or with regard to either Party. Each Party shall be liable, individually and severally, for its own obligations under this Agreement.

### Section 15. Conflicts Between this Agreement and PG&E's Applicable Tariffs

15.1 Should a conflict exist or develop between the provisions of this Agreement and PG&E's applicable tariffs, as approved by the CPUC, the provisions of PG&E's applicable tariffs shall prevail.



### Section 16. Amendments or Modifications

- 16.1 Except as provided in Section 16.2, no amendment or modification shall be made to this Agreement, in whole or in part, except by an instrument in writing executed by authorized representatives of the Parties, and no amendment or modification shall be made by course of performance, course of dealing or usage of trade.
- This Agreement may be subject to such changes or modifications as the CPUC may from time to time direct or necessitate in the exercise of its jurisdiction, and the Parties may amend the Agreement to conform to changes directed or necessitated by the CPUC. In the event the Parties are unable to agree on the required changes or modifications to this Agreement, their dispute shall be resolved in accordance with the provisions of Section 13 hereof or, in the alternative, the CTA may elect to terminate this Agreement upon written notice to PG&E, which shall be effective upon the receipt thereof. PG&E retains the right to unilaterally file with the CPUC, pursuant to the CPUC's rules and regulations, an application for a change in PG&E's rates, charges, classification, service or rules, or any agreement relating thereto.

### Section 17. Audits

- 17.1 PG&E and the CTA shall each retain such specific records as may be required to substantiate the fulfillment of the Parties' obligations under this Agreement.
- 17.2 If the Energy Division reasonably believes that an error related to the CTA's obligations under Sections 5.2, 5.3, 6.1 and 6.2 of this Agreement may have occurred, the Energy Division may request from the CTA the production of such documents as may be required to substantiate the fulfillment of the CTA's obligations under this Agreement. Such documents shall be provided by the CTA to the Energy Division within ten (10) business days of such request. In the event the Energy Division, upon review of such documents, determines that the CTA's duty under the Agreement has been breached, the Energy Division shall send a letter to both PG&E and the CTA notify the Parties that a breach has occurred.
- 17.3 When either Party reasonably believes that an error related to the Parties' obligations under this Agreement may have occurred except with respect to the Parties' obligations under Sections 5.2, 5.3, 6.1 and 6.2, a Party may request the production of such documents as may be required to substantiate the fulfillment of the Parties' obligations under this Agreement. Such documents shall be provided within ten (10) business days of such request. In the event the requesting Party, upon review of such documents, continues to believe that the other Party's duty under the Agreement has been breached, the requesting Party may direct that an audit be conducted. PG&E and the CTA shall designate their own employee representative or their contracted representative to audit the other Party's records. Nothing in Section 17.3 implies the right or obligation of PG&E to audit or enforce the CTA's obligations under Sections 5.2, 5.3, 6.1 and 6.2 of this Agreement.
- 17.4 Any such audit shall be undertaken by PG&E, the CTA, the Energy Division or their contracted representative at reasonable times without interference with the audited Party's business operations, and in compliance with the audited Party's security procedures. PG&E and the CTA agree to cooperate fully with any such audit.
- 17.5 Except as described in Section 17.2, the auditing party will notify the audited party in writing of any exception taken as a result of an audit. The audited Party shall refund the amount of any undisputed exception to the auditing party within thirty (30) calendar days. If the audited Party fails to make such payment, the audited Party agrees to pay interest, accruing monthly, at a rate equal to the prime rate



plus two percent (2%) of Bank of America NT&SA, San Francisco, or any successor institution, in effect from time to time, but not to exceed the maximum contract rate permitted by the applicable usury laws of the State of California. Interest will be computed from the date of written notification of exceptions to the date the audited Party reimburses the auditing party for any exception.

17.6 This right to audit shall extend for a period of three (3) years following the date of termination of this Agreement. Each party and each subcontractor shall retain all necessary records and documentation for the entire length of this audit period.

### Section 18: Miscellaneous

- 18.1 Unless otherwise stated in this Agreement, (a) any reference in this Agreement to a section, subsection, exhibit or similar term refers to the provisions of this Agreement; (b) a reference to a section includes that section and all its subsections; and (c) the words "include," "includes," and "including" when used in this Agreement shall be deemed in each case to be followed by the words "without limitation." The Parties agree that the normal rule of construction to the effect that any ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting Party shall not be employed in the interpretation of this Agreement.
- 18.2 The provisions of this Agreement are for the benefit of the Parties and not for any other person or third party beneficiary. The provisions of this Agreement shall not impart rights enforceable by any person, firm or organization other than a Party or a successor or assignee of a Party to this Agreement.
- 18.3 The descriptive headings of the various sections of this Agreement have been inserted for convenience of reference only and shall in no way define, modify or restrict any of the terms and provisions thereof.
- 18.4 Each Party shall be responsible for paying its own attorneys' fees and other costs associated with this Agreement, except as provided in Sections 7 and 8 hereof. If a dispute exists hereunder, the prevailing Party, as determined by the CPUC, or as may otherwise be determined by the dispute resolution procedure contained in Section 13 hereof, if used, or by a court of law, shall be entitled to reasonable attorneys' fees and costs.
- To the extent that the CPUC has a right under then-current law to audit either Party's compliance with this Agreement or other legal or regulatory requirements, that Party shall cooperate with such audits. Nothing in this Section shall be construed as an admission by either Party with respect to the right of the CPUC to conduct such audits or the scope thereof.
- 18.6 Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, all rights of termination, cancellation or other remedies in this Agreement are cumulative. Use of any remedy shall not preclude any other remedy in this Agreement.



The Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates indicated below, to be effective upon the later date.

On Behalf of CTA	On Behalf of PG&E
Ву:	Ву:
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:
Date:	Date:



### EXHIBIT A REQUISITE BILL INFORMATION

- 1. Summary of PG&E charges:
  - a. Transportation charge
  - b. Billing credit
  - c. Public Purpose Program (PPP) Surcharges
  - d. G-SUR Charges
  - e. Other Charges
- 2. Gas Account Detail:
  - a. From/to service dates
  - b. Gas meter number
  - c. Prior/current meter reads
  - d. Meter read difference
  - e. Multiplier
  - f. Usage
- 3. Core procurement price(s)
- 4. PG&E toll-free telephone number
- 5. Bill dispute information
- 6. Bill message defining PPP



### Exhibit A Requisite Billing Information Sample

### SUMMARY OF PG&E CHARGES

PG&E Gas Transportation	\$XX.XX
Billing Credit	\$XX.XX
Public Purpose Program Surcharge	\$XX.XX
G-SUR Franchise Fee	\$XX.XX
Other Charges	\$XX.XX

### **GAS ACCOUNT DETAIL**

**Service:** From 07/17/00 **To** 08/15/00 **Gas Meter Number:** 99999999

Prior Meter Read<br/>0090Current Meter Read<br/>0165Difference<br/>75Multiplier<br/>1.012Usage<br/>76

### **GAS PROCUREMENT PRICE**

PG&E's gas procurement charge was \$0.30161/therm starting 08/07/00 and \$0.33887 starting 09/09/00.

### DISPUTED BILLS

### PG&E 1-800-743-5000

Should you question this bill, please request an explanation from PG&E. If you thereafter believe you have been billed incorrectly, send the bill and a statement supporting your belief that the bill is not correct to the California Public Utilities Commission, State Building, San Francisco, CA 94102. To avoid having service turned off if the bill has not been paid, enclose a deposit for the amount of the bill made payable to the California Public Utilities Commission. If you are unable to pay the amount in dispute, you must inform the Commission of your inability to pay. Your service will remain on until the CPUC completes its review. The Commission will review the basis of the billed amount, communicate the results of its review to the parties and make disbursement of the deposit.

The Commission will not, however, accept deposits when the dispute appears to be over matters that do not directly relate to the accuracy of the bill. Such matters include the quality of a utility's service, general level of rates, pending rate applications, and sources of fuel and power.



### **EXHIBIT B**

### A. Definitions

<u>CTA-Consolidated Billing</u> – The process by which the CTA prepares a consolidated bill and presents the bill to an end-use customer. The bill shall include the customer's CTA charges and PG&E charges.

<u>Information-Only Bill</u> – The bill required by PG&E to be provided to end-use customers served under CTA-consolidated billing, pursuant to CPUC Decision 95-07-048.

CTA Charges for services to an end-use customer provided by the CTA.

<u>PG&E Charges</u> – Charges (a) for services provided by PG&E; or (b) which are energy-related and which are approved by the CPUC or the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission. This term may also include any applicable credits due to the end-use customer or Energy Service Provider.

<u>Surcharges</u> – Pursuant to CPUC Decision 04-08-010, Public Purpose Programs (PPP), must be separated from the transportation rates and identified.

<u>Other Charges</u> – A limited or one time adjustment; e.g., El Paso Settlement Credit.

В.	Contact Persons:	
	PG&E Contact: _	
	CTA Contact:	
C.	Parties' Representatives:	
	PG&E Representative:	Manager of ESP Services Pacific Gas and Electric Company 300 Lakeside Drive Oakland, CA 94612
	CTA Representative:	<del>-</del>
	Contact Name	
	Business Address	